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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

plies from other developing 
countries rose by 3 p.c. only. 

Expanding World Trade 

The expansion of world trade 
slowed down during the last 
year. While the foreign trade 
turnovers of all countries (ex- 
cluding the Eastern socialist 
states measured in dollar) rose 
by more than 14 p.c. in 1969 and 
1970 each, this growth rate de- 
clined to 11 p.c. in 1971. In the 
course of the year this reduc- 
tion was even much more pro- 
nounced. This was a reflection 
mainly of the consequences of 
the prolonged dockers' strike in 
the USA. It is therefore almost 
impossible to quantify short- 
term effects of the American 
import impediments lasting from 
August to December and of the 
monetary troubles during this 
period. The slowing down of 
world trade expansion-relat ive 
to the whole of 1971-did not 
originate from the USA in spite 
of the disturbances caused by 
the strike. For, in the course of 
the cyclical recovery the growth 
rate of the US import value in- 
creased. This is to be compared 
with a pronounced reduction of 
demand particularly in Japan. 
In Western Europe the increase 
of import values also declined. 

The developing countries' im- 
port expansion dropped only 
slightly in 1971. 

Stagnating US Exports 

In 1971 the development of 
US exports was accurately the 
opposite of that of imports. 
Their growth rate dropped to 
2 p.c. only (after 14 p.c.). Simul- 
taneously Japan's export growth 
rate still rose to 25 p.c. (after 
21 p.c.). In the West European 
economies the export values at 
13 p.c. grew somewhat slower 
than in the preceding year 
(16 p.c.). The export situation 
of the developing countries as 
a group was also relatively 
more favourable in 1971. Their 
deliveries to industrial nations 
-calculated in accordance with 
the import values of the latter 
- increased by about 10 p.c. 
(after 13 p.c.). This average value 
is, however, misguiding. For, the 
OECD countries' imports from 
the Middle East nat ions-con- 
siderably influenced by the in- 
crease in crude oil pr ices-sur-  
passed the previous year's level 
by about 40 p.c., while the sup- 

Last December's currency re- 
alignment changed the relations 
in the exchange of goods and 
services between the individual 
economies partly rather consid- 
erably. However, the adjustment 
process following now needs 
some time, according to expe- 
rience made formerly even be- 
tween two and three years. They 
will mainly influence the direc- 
tion only of the flows of trade 
and services, not so much their 
total volume. The prospects for 
the development of the industrial 
states' GNP justify the antici- 
pation that the expansion of the 
world trade volume will in 1972 
even be larger than in the past 
year, all the more so since the 
abolition of the American import 
impediments and the imminent 
extension of the EEC have simi- 
lar effects. Under these circum- 
stances it will be decisive 
whether and to what extent the 
industrial nations' propensity to 
import will change. 

In view of this constellation 
of expansive factors no smaller 
expansion of the world trade 
volume is to be assumed for 
1972 than came about in 1971 
(6 p.c.). World trade extension 
in nominal terms, as measured 
in dollar, will even acclerate 
again. The calculated effect 
alone of the inflation of foreign 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index end commodity group 

HWWA-Index * (1LR!-19,~ - 100) . . . .  

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods . . . . .  

Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) . . . . .  

Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 - 100) . . .  

March 

105.0 

102.9 

106.0 

113.8 

88,2 

110.3 

532.8 

378.1 

June 

104.2 

99.7 

106,4 

114.8 

90.1 

109.0 

525.7 

376,5 

1971 

September 

106.5 

97.7 

110.8 

125.0 

94.6 

107.6 

509.9 

361.3 

December 

110.0 

104,5 

112.6 

124.6 

102.9 

107.2 

525.8 

373.6 

I 1972 

March 

118.6 

116.4 

119,7 

128.5 

114.0 

114.6 

557.0 

304.9 

March 17 

118.0 

114,0 

120.0 

128,5 

114.6 

115.0 

559.4 

398.3 

April 7 

110.6 

112.2 

121.7 

132.0 

117.4 

114.2 

548.5 

396.6 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics, On dollar-basle. 
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trade turnover as conditioned 
by the revaluations vis-8-vis 
the dollar is estimated at 
about 7 p.c. for 1972. The price 
component of world trade ex- 
pansion will therefore be even 
noticeably larger in 1972 than 
in the two preceding years and 
exceed the real component. An 

import of inflation induced this 
way can, however, only be as- 
sumed in those countries whose 
currencies were not revalued at 
all or less than the dollar prices 
of their imported goods in- 
creased. These are mainly the 
USA and the developing coun- 
tries. 

Raw Material Markets 
Strong Increases of Wool Prices 

In the international wool mar- 
kets prices haven risen strongly 
during the recent months due 
to extensive purchases of the 
manufactures in the main con- 
sumer countries. In Bradford 
Merino wool is presently quoted 
at 112 p/kg and Crossbreds at 
88 p/kg, which means an in- 
crease by 28 p.c. and 36 p.c., 
respectively, as compared to the 
beginning of December 1971. By 
this the price depression lasting 
for more than two years and 
initiated by a decline of wool 
consumption in 1970 and 1971 
has come to an end. 

The strong revival of demand 
in the wool market is mainly 
due to the restocking of the ex- 
tremely low stocks in the con- 
sumer countries. This results 
from the realignment of the ex- 
change rates as a consequence 
of which exchange risks have 
declined and business outlooks 
for the Western World during 
1972 have improved. The Japan- 

ese wool manufactures realised 
extensive precautionary pur- 
chases of raw wool in Australia 
in the beginning of this year. 
Manufacturers in other coun- 
tries followed soon as they were 
anxious about further price in- 
creases. The fact of a weak 
cyclical revival of wool con- 
sumption in the main manufac- 
turing countries in the fourth 
quarter of 1971, the first time 
for quite a while, also stimu- 
lated demand for wool. 

In view of ample wool supply 
the price increases have been 
unexpectedly strong: For the 
season 1971-72 only a small 
decline of wool production in 
the world is expected, a reduc- 
tion of 1 p.c. to 3,450 mn Ibs 
(washed) as compared to 1970- 
71. Considerable unsold stocks, 
that have been compiled by the 
Australian and South African 
wool commissions during the 
period of declining wool con- 

sumption, must be added to the 
supply from current production. 

Further development of wool 
prices depends mainly on 
whether there will be soon the 
expected increase of current 
wool consumption. If this is not 
the case the manufacturers will 
consequently give up further re- 
stocking. The price increase 
would than come to a standstill. 
But because of the lasting and 
strong cyclical expansion in the 
USA a stronger increase of wool 
consumption is expected there 
in the near future. In Japan and 
Western Europe it may start 
during the second half of 1972. 
Under these circumstances the 
increase of wool prices may 
continue during this year, though 
at a lower rate. This seems even 
more probable since production 
will hardly increase in the new 
season 1972-73. In the fore- 
seeable future pricing in the 
wool markets will not be in- 
fluenced by the cooperation in 
wool sales which is planned by 
the big three among the pro- 
ducing countries, Australia, New 
Zealand and South Africa. On 
their last conference in Welling- 
ton only possibilities were under 
discussion concerning the pro- 
ducers' position vis-&-vis wool 
trade and manufacture. 
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