

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1972): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 07, Iss. 5, pp. 159-160

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929473

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138641

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Expanding World Trade

The expansion of world trade slowed down during the last year. While the foreign trade turnovers of all countries (excluding the Eastern socialist states measured in dollar) rose by more than 14 p.c. in 1969 and 1970 each, this growth rate declined to 11 p.c. in 1971. In the course of the year this reduction was even much more pronounced. This was a reflection mainly of the consequences of the prolonged dockers' strike in the USA. It is therefore almost impossible to quantify shortterm effects of the American import impediments lasting from August to December and of the monetary troubles during this period. The slowing down of world trade expansion-relative to the whole of 1971-did not originate from the USA in spite of the disturbances caused by the strike. For, in the course of the cyclical recovery the growth rate of the US import value increased. This is to be compared with a pronounced reduction of demand particularly in Japan. In Western Europe the increase of import values also declined.

The developing countries' import expansion dropped only slightly in 1971.

Stagnating US Exports

In 1971 the development of US exports was accurately the opposite of that of imports. Their growth rate dropped to 2 p.c. only (after 14 p.c.). Simultaneously Japan's export growth rate still rose to 25 p.c. (after 21 p.c.). In the West European economies the export values at 13 p.c. grew somewhat slower than in the preceding year (16 p.c.). The export situation of the developing countries as a group was also relatively more favourable in 1971. Their deliveries to industrial nations -calculated in accordance with the import values of the latter -increased by about 10 p.c. (after 13 p.c.). This average value is, however, misguiding. For, the OECD countries' imports from the Middle East nations-considerably influenced by the increase in crude oil prices-surpassed the previous year's level by about 40 p.c., while the supplies from other developing countries rose by 3 p.c. only.

Last December's currency realignment changed the relations in the exchange of goods and services between the individual economies partly rather considerably. However, the adjustment process following now needs some time, according to experience made formerly even between two and three years. They will mainly influence the direction only of the flows of trade and services, not so much their total volume. The prospects for the development of the industrial states' GNP justify the anticipation that the expansion of the world trade volume will in 1972 even be larger than in the past year, all the more so since the abolition of the American import impediments and the imminent extension of the EEC have similar effects. Under these circumstances it will be decisive whether and to what extent the industrial nations' propensity to import will change.

In view of this constellation of expansive factors no smaller expansion of the world trade volume is to be assumed for 1972 than came about in 1971 (6 p.c.). World trade extension in nominal terms, as measured in dollar, will even acclerate again. The calculated effect alone of the inflation of foreign

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1971				1972		
	March	June	September	December	March	March 17	April 7
HWWA-Index * (1952-1956 - 100)	105.0	104.2	106.5	110.0	118.6	118.0	118.6
Foodstuffs	102.9	99.7	97.7	104.5	116.4	114.0	112.2
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	106.0	106.4	110.8	112.6	119.7	120.0	121.7
Fuels	113.8	114.8	125.0	124.6	128.5	128.5	132.0
Raw materials for consumer goods	88.2	90.1	94.6	102.9	114.0	114.6	117.4
Raw materials for capital goods	110.3	109.0	107.6	107.2	114.8	115.0	114.2
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	532.8	525.7	508.9	525.8	557.0	559.4	548.5
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	378.1	376.5	361.3	373.6	394.9	396.3	396.6

^{*} Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

trade turnover as conditioned by the revaluations vis-à-vis the dollar is estimated at about 7 p.c. for 1972. The price component of world trade expansion will therefore be even noticeably larger in 1972 than in the two preceding years and exceed the real component. An

import of inflation induced this way can, however, only be assumed in those countries whose currencies were not revalued at all or less than the dollar prices of their imported goods increased. These are mainly the USA and the developing countries.

Raw Material Markets

Strong Increases of Wool Prices

In the international wool markets prices haven risen strongly during the recent months due to extensive purchases of the manufactures in the main consumer countries. In Bradford Merino wool is presently quoted at 112 p/kg and Crossbreds at 88 p/kg, which means an increase by 28 p.c. and 36 p.c., respectively, as compared to the beginning of December 1971. By this the price depression lasting for more than two years and initiated by a decline of wool consumption in 1970 and 1971 has come to an end.

The strong revival of demand in the wool market is mainly due to the restocking of the extremely low stocks in the consumer countries. This results from the realignment of the exchange rates as a consequence of which exchange risks have declined and business outlooks for the Western World during 1972 have improved. The Japanese wool manufactures realised extensive precautionary purchases of raw wool in Australia in the beginning of this year. Manufacturers in other countries followed soon as they were anxious about further price increases. The fact of a weak cyclical revival of wool consumption in the main manufacturing countries in the fourth quarter of 1971, the first time for quite a while, also stimulated demand for wool.

In view of ample wool supply the price increases have been unexpectedly strong: For the season 1971 - 72 only a small decline of wool production in the world is expected, a reduction of 1 p.c. to 3,450 mn lbs (washed) as compared to 1970 -71. Considerable unsold stocks, that have been compiled by the Australian and South African wool commissions during the period of declining wool consumption, must be added to the supply from current production.

Further development of wool prices depends mainly on whether there will be soon the expected increase of current wool consumption. If this is not the case the manufacturers will consequently give up further restocking. The price increase would than come to a standstill. But because of the lasting and strong cyclical expansion in the USA a stronger increase of wool consumption is expected there in the near future. In Japan and Western Europe it may start during the second half of 1972. Under these circumstances the increase of wool prices may continue during this year, though at a lower rate. This seems even more probable since production will hardly increase in the new season 1972 - 73. In the foreseeable future pricing in the wool markets will not be influenced by the cooperation in wool sales which is planned by the big three among the producing countries, Australia, New Zealand and South Africa. On their last conference in Wellington only possibilities were under discussion concerning the producers' position vis-à-vis wool trade and manufacture.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Gert Romeyke, Bettina Weber

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 307/308

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH